
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith 
 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday 7 April 2021  

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
26 March 2021 
 
Contact Officer: James Harris 01730 234098 
 Email:  DemocraticServices@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 February 2021. 
 
 

1 - 6 

3  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

 
 
 

4  Chairman's Report   
 

 

5  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the following minutes be noted: 
  
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
     Management Committee held on 22 March 2021. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions be noted:  
 
 
(1) 04.03.21 - Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
(2)  04.03.21 - Extension for three years of existing Public Space     
                        Protection Order (Dogs) 
_______________________________________________________ 

 
(3)  04.03.21 - Extension for three years of the existing Public Space    
                        Protection Order Waterlooville Precinct (Feeding    
                        Pigeons) under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and  
                        Policing Act 2014. 
 
 

7 - 18 

Cabinet Lead for Communications and Communities 
 

 

6  Revised 
[...]
endment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 
motion. 

 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time 

 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 
(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote. 

 
Voting 
 

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman; 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item; 

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote; 

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes 

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget 

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item 

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes 



  1 
Cabinet 

10 February 2021 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 February 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith 
 

25 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Rennie. 
 

26 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2020 meeting and the 
extraordinary meetings held on 18 November 2020 and 13 January 2021 were 
confirmed as correct records, with the exception that Cllr Bowerman had 
tendered her apologies for the 18 November 2020 meeting. 

 
27 Declarations of Interests 

 

Councillor 
 

Minute 
No 

 

Item Title Nature of Interest 

Cllr 
Hughes 

31 Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL): Proposed 
Spending of 
Neighbourhood Portion 

Perception of bias.  Cllr 
Hughes was Chairman of 
the Purbrook and Widley 
Area Community 
Association, which had 
submitted a bid for CIL 
funding, included within the 
report. 

 
Having consulted with the 
Monitoring Officer, Cllr 
Hughes would remain in the 
meeting and take part in the 
debate, but note vote on 
this item. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  2 
Cabinet 

10 February 2021 
 

 

28 Leader's Report 
 
The Leader provided updated on the progress of the freeport expression of 
interest which had been submitted on 5 February 2021 and the benefits that 
this could have for the Borough.   
  
The Leader also updated on elections, which the Government had confirmed 
would take place in May 2021, having been postponed in 2020.  This decision 
had been taken despite concerns raised by Local Government Leaders from all 
parties, Chief Executives and Returning Officers, who were of the general 
consensus that elections should be postponed until later in the year. 

 
29 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

 

RESOLVED that the following minutes be NOTED: 

(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint   
      Management Committee held on 14 December 2020 
 

RESOLVED that the following decisions taken under the Scheme of 
Delegations be NOTED 

(1) Havant Borough Local Plan: Changes to the Pre- 
Submission Local Plan (Further Changes Subsequent to Full 
Council Decision) 
  
(2) Test & Trace Support Payments 
  
(3) Charges for the Collection of Garden Waste 
  
(4) Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme 
 

30 2021-22 Revenue Budget, Capital Budget, Reserves and Balances, Capital 
Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 

 
Cllr Inkster introduced the report as the Cabinet Lead for Finance. 

 
Cabinet thanked officers for their hard work in achieving a balanced budget 
during difficult times and noted that income generation would need to be looked 
at closely going forward in order to maintain the current level of services.  
Cabinet also highlighted the importance of early budget challenge sessions and 
involvement by scrutiny.   

 
Proposed by Cllr Inkster and seconded by Cllr Hughes it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet recommend to Full Council: 
 

a. The proposed Revenue and Capital budgets for 2021-22 including a 
Council Tax rate of £214.48 at Band D, representing a £5 increase on 
the current charge; 
 

Page 2



  3 
Cabinet 

10 February 2021 
 

 

b. The proposed Medium-Term Financial Strategy, Capital Strategy, 
Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators; and 

 

c. The proposed increase to Fees & Charges schedule for 2021-22. 
 

31 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): Proposed Spending of 
Neighbourhood Portion 

 
Cllr Turner introduced the report as the Cabinet Lead with the responsibility for 
CIL. 

 
In response to a question it was confirmed that bids which related to the work of 
community groups during the pandemic could be considered, however Cabinet 
was reminded that bids were required to accord with the remit of CIL, which 
was for infrastructure to mitigate any impact of development. 
 
Cabinet commended the consistency of the protocol to ensure that funding was 
as fairly awarded as possible.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Turner and seconded by Cllr Bowerman it was RESOLVED 
that Cabinet recommends to Council the allocation of Neighbourhood CIL funds 
to the projects and the amounts as set out below: 

 
Coastal Communities 
 

Bid 
No 

Project CIL 
Allocation 

B Age Concern Hayling Island Building Renovations £6,000 

G Surgery Fit Out Upgrade Emsworth Surgery Patient Participation 
Group 

*£12,200 

T Enhanced Access for People with Disabilities at 3rd Hayling Scout 
Group 

£8,000 

W YMCA Emsworth, Redlands Grange £200,000 

 Total Proposed Spend  
from ‘Coastal Communities’ Neighbourhood Fund 

£226,200 

*funding to cover medical infrastructure only 

 
West of the A3(M) 
 

Bid 
No 

Project CIL 
Allocation 

A Acorn Community Centre extension - Wecock Community 
Association 

£87,880 

M Elstead Gardens to Ladybridge Road path (PAWARA) £11,950 

 Total Proposed Spend  
from ‘West of the A3(M)’ Neighbourhood Fund 

£99,830 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



  4 
Cabinet 

10 February 2021 
 

 

Wider Havant 
 

Bid 
No 

Project CIL 
Allocation 

C Artificial cricket pitch at Bidbury Mead, Bedhampton Mariners 
Cricket Club 

£5,460 

D Citizens Advice Centre and Help Hub £55,000 

J HAMESH Men’s Shed relocation and expansion £15,000 

O Energy Efficiency Improvements at The Spring Arts Centre £32,050 

R Refurbishment of Conservatory and Lounge at Domestic Abuse 
Refuge 

£2,720 

V Widbrook Utd - Bartons Green Store Room £2,050 

  Total Proposed Spend  
from ‘’Wider Havant’ Neighbourhood Fund 

£112,280 

 
32 Closure of Civic Plaza Car Park Redevelopment Project 

 
The Leader introduced the report. 
 
Mr Comlay delivered a deputation submitted by the Havant Civic Society 
(attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes.) 
 
In reply to a question it was confirmed that the information gleaned during the 
procurement and site investigations would be retained and could be used in the 
future. 
 
In response to the deputation submitted, Cabinet reassured that the sale of 
Brockhampton West had not been rushed in order to fill a funding gap and that 
regeneration through an interventionalist approach remained a key aim of the 
administration.   
 
Proposed by Cllr Wilson and seconded by Cllr Inkster it was RESOLVED that  
Cabinet approve and delegate to the Director of Regeneration and Place: 

 

(i) Formal closure of the project in its current form; 

(ii) Formal notification to the remaining two bidders that the project will not be 
proceeding, in line with specialist external advice;  

(iii) Termination of the signed Funding Agreement with Homes England dated 
25 January 2019; and 

(iv) Development of an outline business case, for consideration at a future 
Cabinet meeting, for the comprehensive development of the wider Civic 
Plaza site (working title to be known as Civic Plaza Plus).  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  5 
Cabinet 

10 February 2021 
 

 

33 Appointments to the Shareholder Sub-Committee 
 

The Leader introduced the item. 
 

Proposed by the Leader and seconded by Cllr Thain-Smith it was RESOLVED 
that the following members be appointed to the Shareholder’s Sub-Committee: 

 

 Cllr Michael Wilson (Leader) 

 Cllr Mark Inkster (Cabinet Lead for Finance) 

 Cllr Narinder Bains 

 Cllr Lulu Bowerman 

 Cllr Leah Turner 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.24 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING of the Joint Committee held 
on Monday 22 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

    Councillor Michael Ford     
 

Gosport Borough Council                                  
                              
    Councillor June Cully (Chairman)    
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

 Councillor Leah Turner 
 Councillor Michael Wilson 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 
  
 

  Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee explained the arrangements for the holding 
of this virtual remote meeting.   This was taking place in accordance with the 
regulations issued by government to allow local authority meetings to take 
place remotely using video or telephone conferencing technology.   
 

  Councillor Michael Ford, appointed by Fareham Borough Council to fill the 
vacancy following the sad death in December 2020 of Councillor Keith Evans, 
a long standing member of the Joint Committee, was welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lee Hunt (Portsmouth 
CC); Simon Martin (Fareham BC)(engaged on other council business); 
Kathleen Jones (Gosport BC) (engaged on other council business); and 
Victoria Hatton (Manager and Registrar), Andy Wannell (Treasurer)(engaged 
on other council business), and Ashley Humphrey (Horticultural Consultant). 
 

   
 882 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 

 
 883 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2020 (AI 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

 884 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) –  
 

  (a) Minute 879 - Metals Recycling Charitable Scheme 
 
The Clerk reported receipt of a letter of thanks from the Rowans Hospice for 
the donation recently made. 
 
The ICCM had recently written seeking nominations for the next round of 
donations and, in accordance with previous practice, the Clerk would be 
writing to members to seek views on who they would wish to nominate. 

   
 885 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)   

Representations regarding the Gardens Clearance  
 
The Clerk reported receipt of representations regarding enforcement of the 
Crematorium’s gardens clearance arrangements, which he asked members to 
take into account when dealing with section 9 of the Development 
Management Plan document later during the meeting.   

   
 886 Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (AI  6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 

 
  In submitting the report the Property Manager drew specific attention to the 

completion of the Book of Remembrance Room and the works programmed 
for the 2021/22 financial year.    
 
In respect of the refurbishment of the waiting rooms, and in response to 
questions, the Property Manager explained that upgrading the facilities was 
now timely, given the works previously carried out to both chapels.   
Consideration was being given to the present seating arrangements, décor 
and information displays, taking into account feedback.   Design proposals 
would be brought forward for members to consider. 
 

  The Property Manager also explained that ideas for the present water feature 
area were still be explored, and there would be a report back to members in 
due course. 
 

  
[...]
  
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
The purpose of this report is to outline proposed changes to the parking regime in car parks 
along Hayling Seafront. It is proposed that these changes will take effect from 1st April 2021. 
 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement 

 
4. DECISION: 

 

 
(1) To approve amendments to the period for which parking charges apply;  
 

 Current charging period is: 8am to 6pm  

 Proposed charging period: 6am to 10pm 
 

This will apply to all car parks across Hayling Island seafront where 
charging is currently in place. (see Appendix A) 

 
(2) To approve the introduction of charges at the Sinah Gun Site, Hayling 

Island. The charging period for this site to be aligned with proposal (1) 
above. 

 
Changes set out in points (1) and (2) to be effective from 1st April 2021. 

 
 

5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking 
Delegated Decision - Parking Times - Hayling & Gun 
Site Charges V3 (Mar 21) 
Delegation - Hayling seafront car parks Appendix A 
(Mar 21) 
Delegation - Hayling seafront car parks - Appendix B 
(Mar 21) 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date 

Recommendations Approved 
(subject to call-in) 

03/03/21 11/03/21 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havant Borough  Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: Extension for three years of existing Public Space Protection Order (Dogs) 

 
   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 

 
That the existing Public Space Protection order (dogs) which was issued in 
April 2017 and extended for one year in April 2019 be further extended until 
30th April 2024. 

 
That the fixed penalty notice for breaching the order be increased from £80 to 
£100. 

 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement 

 
4. DECISION: 

 
That the existing Public Space Protection order (dogs) which was issued in April 2017 and 
extended for one year in April 2019 be further extended until 30th April 2024. 
 
That the fixed penalty notice for breaching the order be increased from £80 to £100 

 
5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Extension for three years of existing Public Space 

Protection Order (Dogs) 
Cabinet Lead delegated decision PSPO 2021 
HVdogs for EB 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date 

Recommendations Approved 
(subject to call-in) 

04.03.21 11.03.21 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havant Borough  Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: Extension for three years of the existing Public Space Protection Order 

Waterlooville Precinct (Feeding Pigeons) under the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 

   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
That the existing Waterlooville Precinct, Public Space Protection order (feeding of pigeons) 
which was issued in April 2018, be extended until 30th April 2024.  

 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Enforcement 

 
4. DECISION: 

 
That the existing Waterlooville Precinct, Public Space Protection order (feeding of pigeons) 
which was issued in April 2018, be extended until 30th April 2024.  

 
5. DOCUMENT CONSIDERED: Extension for three years of the existing Public 

Space Protection Order Waterlooville Precinct 
(Feeding Pigeons) under the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date 

Recommendations Approved 
(subject to call-in) 

04.03.21 11.03.21 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

NON-EXEMPT 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET                           7 April 2021 

Revised Safeguarding Policy and New Modern Slavery Statement  

FOR DECISION  

Cabinet Lead: Communications and Communities, Cllr Alex Rennie 

Head of Service: Head of Housing and Community Engagement, Tracey Wood 

Key Decision: No   

Report Number:  HBC/031/2020 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Cabinet for a policy decision. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Cabinet is recommended to adopt the revised Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults Policy and new Modern Slavery Statement to ensure the 
council fulfils its statutory obligations under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 
and Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. Under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 the council is required to update its 

Safeguarding Policy regularly (every 3 years). The current policy (Appendix A) 

has received minor updates annually to reflect changes in legislation and 

guidance locally and nationally but has not been fully updated since 2016. A 

revised policy (Appendix B) has been written to address this. 

 

3.2. The Safeguarding Policy sets out how the council’s functions, and any services 

contracted out to others, are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard 

and promote the welfare of children and vulnerable adults.  

 

3.3. The council does not have a Modern Slavery Statement at present, but is required 

to have one under Section 54, of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



  

3.4 The new Modern Slavery Statement (Appendix C) sets out the council’s actions to 

understand all potential modern slavery risks related to its business and to put in 

place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or human trafficking 

within the organisation, its supply chains or in its linked business activities.  

3.5 Modern slavery is one of the ten main types of abuse in adult safeguarding 

identified within the Care Act 2014. This type of abuse, therefore, comes under the 

umbrella of safeguarding and concerns must be raised in conjunction with the 

procedures set out in the Safeguarding Policy. 

3.6 The Modern Slavery Statement has been written using guidelines set out by the 

Home Office and Local Government Association. Neighbouring district and 

borough councils shared their statement templates and good practice to inform the 

creation of the council’s statement. The Head of Strategic Commissioning has 

been consulted regarding wording to ensure it reflects current council practice. 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1     None 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 

One of the five themes from the Havant Borough Council Corporate Strategy 
2020-2024 includes: ‘A safe environment, healthier and more active residents.’ 
The national guidance which relates to safeguarding children (Working Together 
to Safeguard Children 2018) and adults at risk (The Care Act 2014) both highlight 
the need to protect against the risk of, or experience of abuse, ensure safety 
within care and promote health and wellbeing. The national guidance underpins 
the revised Safeguarding Policy.  

5.1. Evidence contained within the Havant Borough Council Corporate Strategy 2020-
2024 states that by 2025, there will be 141 elderly people for every 100 children in 
Havant. Older people may be at higher risk of some conditions that can lead to 
care and support needs developing according to the Hampshire Safeguarding 
Adults Board. This highlights the need for staff awareness of signs/ symptoms/ 
indicators of abuse, or neglect (including self-neglect) and how to report concerns 
in line with the Safeguarding Policy. 

6. Options considered 

6.1. It is recommended that the Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy 

and Modern Slavery Statement are noted by Cabinet. They are statutory and 

underpin what is expected of the council, its staff and members in relation to 

safeguarding customers and preventing modern slavery in its supply chains.  

Page 20



  

6.2      If a revised policy and new statement are not agreed then the council will not be 

compliant with Section 11 of the Children Act 2004, or Section 54 of the Modern 

Slavery Act 2015. 

7          Resource Implications 

7.1 Financial Implica
[...]
4 

7. What is Abuse? 15 

8. Mental Capacity 19 

9. Handling Disclosures 20 

10. e-safety 25 

11. Specific Issues 27 

12. Policy Date and Review Schedule 29 

 

  

Page 24



Page 3 of 34 © 2016 SAFEcic 

Adult and Child Safeguarding: Full Policy & Procedures 

 

The purpose of this policy is to outline the procedures to be adopted by the council in 

ensuring the safety of all children, young people and adults at risk, when they attend or 

access any of the Councils' services and activities 

 

1. Policy Statement 

 a. The welfare of all children, young people and adults at risk is of paramount importance, 

regardless of their age, ability, culture, disability, gender, race, religion or belief. 

 b. Havant Borough Council (HBC) is committed to ensuring that everyone, both individuals 

and organisations, are clear about their roles and responsibilities. The council will 

actively promote the welfare of all children, young people and adults at risk by working 

to the best possible safeguarding standards across all their services, activities and 

assets. 

 c. The Council’s legal responsibilities for child safeguarding are detailed in Section 11 of 

the Children Act 2004 which; 

"places a duty on local authorities and district councils that provide children’s and other 

types of services, including children’s and adult social care services, public health, 

housing, sport, culture and leisure services, licensing authorities and youth services. 

Safeguarding is everyone’s responsibility: For services to be effective, each professional 

and organisation should play their full part; and have a child-centred approach. 

 

and defines safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children  

as: 

  i. protecting children from maltreatment; 

  ii. preventing impairment of children's health or development 

  iii. ensuring that children grow up in circumstances consistent with the provision of 

  iv. safe and effective care; and 

  v. taking action to 
[...]


 Deputy Lead (EHDC & HBC) Tracey Wood, 02392 446626 
 
Notes 
 
In the cases of concern about a member of staff, you should talk to your line manager in the 
first instance and Safeguarding Lead. If your concern is about an elected member, then you 
should speak to the Monitoring Officer. 
If the employee is in a position of trust, then the LADO (Local Authority Designated Officer), or 
the DASM (Designated Adult Safeguarding Manager) will co-ordinate the next steps for any 
staff complaints or allegations. If the adult is not in a position of trust, because they do not 
work directly with children, then the Disciplinary Procedure must be followed. 
Anyone can “whistle blow” directly to the police or social services if they feel their concerns 
will not be managed appropriately by the council. 
EVERYONE should observe confidentiality with colleagues, family and friends. Page 80

https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/childrenandfamilies/contacts
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/adultsocialcare/contact/professional-referral
https://www.hants.gov.uk/socialcareandhealth/adultsocialcare/contact/professional-referral
http://intranet/basic-page/hr-policies-and-procedures-hbcHBC


1 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MODERN SLAVERY ACT 2015 SECTION 54 STATEMENT 

 

Introduction  

In compliance with Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, Havant Borough Council (HBC) 
sets out in this statement its actions to understand all potential modern slavery risks related to 
its business and to put in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or 
human trafficking within the organisation, our supply chains or in its linked business activities. 

 

Organisational Structure 

Havant Borough Council is responsible for services such as bin collections, collecting council 
tax, housing, planning applications, environmental health and more. This statement covers 
direct employees, of which there are approximately 251.   

Everything that the coun
[...]
s of modern slavery and trafficking through internal communications 

and training – to both Officers and Members 

 

Key Performance indicators (KPIs) 

Havant Borough Council will use the following performance indicators to measure how 
effective it has been to ensure that slavery and human trafficking is not taking place in 
any part of its business or supply chains: 
1. All new suppliers confirming their adherence to the Modern Slavery Act (2015) 
2. Employees made aware of Modern Slavery Act 2015 and updated training provided to 75% 
of workforce. 
3. Completion of mandatory Safeguarding Training, by all employees within last 3 years. 
4. Number of cases reported and resulting action 
 

In the last year there have been no complaints/concerns raised in relation to slavery or human 
trafficking in our supply chains. HBC is committed to evolving its future training, subject to 
ongoing monitoring and requirements.      

 

Review 

We will continue to monitor and audit our policies and procedures to make amendments and 
update staff where necessary but, in any event, reviews will take place annually. 

 

Approval for this statement 

This statement is made under Section 54 (1) of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 for the financial 

year ending 31 March 2021. 

This statement was approved by: 

 

Signatory, …………………..,……………..                                     Date:…………………. 

Cllr Alex Rennie – Cabinet Lead for Communications and Communities 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	Printed issue Hayling Seafront Pay Display Parking
	Printed issue Extension for three years of existing Public Space Protection Order Dogs
	Printed issue Extension for three years of the existing Public Space Protection Order Waterlooville

	6 Revised Safeguarding Policy and New Modern Slavery Statement
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Cabinet 

7 April 2021 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 April 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Wilson (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Inkster, Bains, Bowerman, Rennie, Turner, Hughes and Thain-Smith 
 

34 Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

35 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 

 
36 Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37 Chairman's Report 

 
The Leader provided an update on the claim brought by the Association of 
Democratic Services Officers, Lawyers in Local Government and Hertfordshire 
County Council to allow for the continuation of local authority remote meetings 
beyond the 6th May 2021. This had been scheduled to be heard by the High 
Court on 21 April 2021.  HBC was making plans to accommodate physical 
meetings in a covid secure manner, should the claim not be successful. 

 
The Leader also updated on the status of the Freeport, the expression of 
interest of which had been successful.  The detailed business plan for 
submission to government for approval was being compiled.  The Freeport had 
huge economic potential for the Solent region and the inclusion of Dunsbury 
Park had the potential to provide training and high skilled jobs for the Borough, 
as well as tax breaks for participating businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  2 
Cabinet 

7 April 2021 
 

 
38 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

 
RESOLVED that the following minutes be NOTED: 

 
(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Management 

Committee held on 22 March 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that the following decisions taken under the Scheme of 
Delegations be NOTED: 

 
(1) 04.03.21 - Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking 
(2) 04.03.21 - Extension for three years of existing Public Space Protection    
                      Order (Dogs) 
(3) 04.03.21 - Extension for three years of the existing Public Space Protection  
                      Order Waterlooville Precinct (Feeding Pigeons) under the Anti-   
                      social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 
In respect of the Hayling Seafront Pay & Display Parking decision, Cllr Bains, 
as the relevant Cabinet Lead, explained that following public consultation the 
decision in respect of charging at the Sinah Gun Site would be reviewed, as it 
was not her intention to implement these charges.  This would be the subject of 
a further decision. 

 
39 Revised Safeguarding Policy and New Modern Slavery Statement 

 
Cllr Rennie introduced the report as the relevant Cabinet Lead. 

 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that second tier authority councillors 
were not required to have a DBS check, as second tier authorities did not have 
the responsibility for Education. 

 
Cabinet discussed training on Safeguarding for Councillors, to which it was 
confirmed that this was included within the induction programme. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Rennie and seconded by Cllr Hughes it was RESOLVED that 
Cabinet adopted the revised Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults 
Policy and new Modern Slavery Statement to ensure the council fulfils its 
statutory obligations under Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 and Section 54 
of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.27 pm 

 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 


